

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2013

Legislative Document

No. 1405

H.P. 1001

House of Representatives, April 12, 2013

An Act To Repeal the Laws Establishing the Cumberland County Recreation Center and Transfer Authority to Cumberland County

(AFTER DEADLINE)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Reference to the Committee on State and Local Government suggested and ordered printed.

Millicent M. Mac Jarland

MILLICENT M. MacFARLAND Clerk

Presented by Representative VILLA of Harrison. Cosponsored by Senator GERZOFSKY of Cumberland and Representatives: DICKERSON of Rockland, GIDEON of Freeport, GRAHAM of North Yarmouth, McCABE of Skowhegan, McCLELLAN of Raymond, POWERS of Naples, WILSON of Augusta, Senator: DUTREMBLE of York.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. P&SL 1971, c. 86, as amended by P&SL 1991, c. 36, is repealed.
3 4	Sec. 2. Transition provisions. The following provisions govern the transition of the Cumberland County Recreation Center to Cumberland County.
5 6 7	1. Cumberland County is the successor in every way to the powers, duties and functions of the Cumberland County Recreation Center, referred to in this section as "the district."
8 9 10	2. All existing rules, regulations and procedures of the district continue in effect unless rescinded, revised or amended by the county commissioners of Cumberland County.
11 12	3. All real and personal property, including records and equipment, belonging to the district are transferred to Cumberland County.
13 14 15	4. All existing contracts, agreements and obligations under bonds or other debt instruments continue in effect and the rights and obligations of the district become the rights and obligations of Cumberland County.
16	5. Any employees of the district become employees of Cumberland County.
17	SUMMARY
18 19 20 21	Private and Special Law 1971, chapter 86 established the Cumberland County Recreation Center to establish and operate the Cumberland County Civic Center. This bill repeals the private and special law and transfers the rights and responsibilities to Cumberland County.